

**FOI Request Response information**

<b>FOI request reference:</b>	2017/282
<b>Date request received:</b>	31/08/2017
<b>Date request responded to:</b>	27/09/2017
<b>Category:</b>	Service delivery
<b>Tags:</b>	Schizophrenia, psychotic, inpatient, admissions, referrals, out-of-area, private, cost

**Request Detail:**

**A. Out-of-area referrals to other NHS providers**

- For patients with schizophrenia presenting with an acute psychotic episode requiring an in-patient admission, what is the total number of patients that have had to be directed out of area/referred from your trust to **another NHS provider over the past 5 years** due to lack of capacity at your trust? (Please provide answers in the table below)

<u>Year</u>	<u>Total Number of Referrals</u>
2012-2013	
2013-2014	
2014-2015	
2015-2016	
2016-2017	
<b>TOTAL</b>	

- To which NHS providers (if any) were these patients referred?
- How many patients were referred to each NHS provider?
- By NHS Provider, how many patients referred were admitted for 60 days or longer?
- What was the average length of in-patient admission for these patients (by NHS Provider)?
- By NHS provider, what was the cost incurred by your trust in sending these patients to other NHS providers?

Please provide answers to questions A2-A6 in the table below

Year	NHS provider name	Number of patients referred to NHS provider	Number of patients referred with admission lasting 60 days or longer	Average length of referred in-patient admission (days)	Total cost to YOUR trust resulting from the referrals (£)
2012-13					
2013-14					
2014-15					
2015-16					
2016-17					


**B. Referrals to private (non-NHS) mental healthcare providers**

- For patients with schizophrenia presenting with an acute psychotic episode requiring an in-patient admission, what is the total number of patients that have had to be directed out of area/referred from your trust to a **private (non-NHS) mental healthcare provider** over the **past 5 years** due to lack of capacity at your trust? (Please provide answers in the table below)

<u>Year</u>	<u>Total Number of Referrals</u>
2012-2013	
2013-2014	
2014-2015	
2015-2016	
2016-2017	
<b>TOTAL</b>	

- To which private (non-NHS) mental healthcare providers (if any) were these patients referred?
- How many patients were referred to each private (non-NHS) mental healthcare provider?
- By provider, how many patients referred were admitted for 60 days or longer?
- What was the average length of in-patient admission for these patients?
- What was the total cost incurred by your trust in sending these patients to private (non-NHS) mental healthcare providers?

Please provide answers to questions B2-B6 in the table below

<b>Year</b>	<b>Name of private (non-NHS) mental healthcare</b>	<b>Total Number of patients referred to provider</b>	<b>Number of patients referred with admission</b>	<b>Average length of referred in-patient admission</b>	<b>Total cost to YOUR trust resulting from the</b>

	provider		lasting 60 days or longer	(days)	referrals (£)
<b>2012-13</b>					
<b>2013-14</b>					
<b>2014-15</b>					
<b>2015-16</b>					
<b>2016-17</b>					

**Response Detail:**

The Trust is unable to respond to your request as we are unable to provide a breakdown of out of area patients based on the diagnosis of Schizophrenia as this data is not recorded in a way that is able to report against for out of area patients.